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No. 321, S.] [Published July 28, 1955.
CHAPTER 459

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (line 118a) and 20.205 of the statutes,
relating to providing funds for certain kinds of capital improvements
in state parks, and making a biennial appropriation of $500,000.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (line 118a) of the statutes is created to
read:

20.005 (1) (b) 1955-56 195657
118a. State parks improvements __________ 20.205 $250,000 $250,000

SECTION 2. 20.205 of the statutes is created to read:

20.205 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN STATE PARKS. (1) There
is appropriated from the general fund to the conservation commission on
July 1, 1955, $250,000 and on July 1, 1956, $250,000 for making capital
improvements in the state parks including sewerage and sanitary facilities,
domestic water supplies and shelters, in accordance with s. 27.01 of which
not more than $25,000 annually if federal funds become available for the
purpose shall be used for improvements and development in Cox Hollow
State Park during the biennium provided that Iowa county appropriates
and deposits in the general fund $10,000, and for constructing a dam and
artificial lake in Cox Hollow state park in Iowa county. This appropria-
tion is nonlapsible and is in addition to that made in s. 20.20. (29).

(2) The county board of Iowa county is hereby authorized to appro-
priate $10,000 and deposit the same in the general fund for the use of
the conservation commission as provided in sub. (1), and the appropria-
tion made by this section shall not be released until the county board of
Towa county has made available and deposited this sum.

Approved July 20, 1955.
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